

**LISTED ON: 02.09.2015**

**SECTION : XIV**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL No. 2827 OF 2009**

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.           ... APPELLANTS  
**VERSUS**  
V.T. SAINUDDIN           ... RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS**

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 07.09.2011 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

**"As a last opportunity, four weeks' further time is granted to the appellants to file statement of case."**

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant has on 17.10.2011 filed statement case (barred by time by 12 days) without filing application for condonation of delay in filing statement of case despite Registry's request letter dated 02.11.2011. Counsel for the sole respondent has already filed statement of case.

It is further submitted that there is sole respondent in this appeal. Service of notice of lodgement of petition of appeal is complete on the sole respondent and is represented by Mr. Shakil Ahmad Syed, Advocate.

Original records has been received from the High Court.

The appeal above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Office Report for orders.

DATED THIS, THE 12<sup>th</sup> DAY OF February, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Copy to:-**

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
2. Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

*MKR/P-1*